
 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. *495  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2019 

 
SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN TEXTILES INDUSTRY  

 

*495.    DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY: 

   

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी 
be pleased to state: 

 
(a) the details of programmes currently being implemented by the 

Government for skill development in various sectors of the textiles 
industry; and  
 

(b) the details of funds allocated to various educational institutions, Non-
Governmental Organisations (NGOs), etc. for the skill development 

programmes in Jharkhand and other States during the last two years? 
 
 

उत्तर 
ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 
(a) & (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK 

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *495 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2019  

(a)  With a view to address the skilled manpower requirements of textile 

sector, the Ministry has been implementing Integrated Skill Development 

Scheme (ISDS) from 2010-11 to 2017-18. Under the scheme, 11.14 lakh 

persons have been trained out of which 8.43 lakh persons have been 

given employment. Out of total trained, 7.94 lakh were women, 2.32 lakh 

Scheduled Caste, 0.77 lakh Scheduled Tribes and 3176 persons were 

Divyangs.  

 

In order to continue the endeavor of the Ministry in addressing the 

skill gap in the textile industry, a new scheme titled “Samarth” has been 

launched with a target to train about 10 lakh persons in different job 

roles across all value chains (excluding Spinning and Weaving in the 

organized sector), over a period of three years upto 2019-20 with an 

outlay of Rs. 1300 crore. Overall framework for implementation is in 

alignment with the broad policy framework for skill development viz. 

Common Norms, National Skills Qualification Framework (NSQF) etc. 

adopted by Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE). 

The scheme assistance will be provided to the training partner as per the 

Common Norms of the MSDE. 

 

Handloom Sector:- Training programme for skill up-gradation of 

Handloom weavers are conducted in National Handloom Development 

Programme (NHDP)/Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development 

Scheme (CHCDS) by office of Development Commissioner for Handlooms 

across the country including state of Jharkhand through Weavers 

Service Centres (WSCs).  

 

Handicrafts Sector:- For Skill Development in Handicrafts Sector, Office 

of Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) is implementing Human 

Resource Development Scheme to provide qualified and trained 

workforce to the handicraft sector and also to create human capital for 

the sector in terms of trained cadre of designers.  

  



 

Sericulture Sector:- In silk sector, Central Silk Board under Capacity 

Building and Training activities of Central Sector Scheme “Silk 

Samagra”- an Integrated Scheme for Development of Silk Industry 

organizes various training programmes for the stakeholders across the 

country. These programmes focus on skill seeding and skill up-gradation 

in silk sector so as to create employment opportunities (mostly self-

employment) for the new entrants and also to increase in income level of 

the existing entrepreneurs by adopting improved package. 

  

(b) Under Integrated Skill Development Scheme, funds are not released 

state-wise. However, the details of fund released to various implementing 

agencies under ISDS during last two years is at Annexure-I.  

Under NHDP/CHCDS of Handloom Sector, the details of state-wise funds 

released to WSCs for skill upgradation programmes in Jharkhand and 

other states during last two years are at Annexure-II. Under HRD 

scheme of Handicraft sector, the details of funds allocated for the skill 

development programmes in Jharkhand and other states during the last 

two years are at Annexure-III. Central Silk Board is not releasing any 

funds to educational institutes/NGOs for the above programme. 

 

  



Annexure-I 

 

Funds released to NGO, Educational Institutions and other Implementing 
Agencies during FY 2017-18 & 2018-19 in all states including Jharkhand 

 

(Rs. In Lakh) 

S. No. Name of Organisations 
Funds 

Released  
in 2017-18 

Funds 
Released  
in 2018-19 

Total 
released 

1 Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited 60.61 0 60.61 

2 Ambica Shiksha Samaj Kalyan Samiti 124.50 20.75 145.25 

3 
Andhra Pradesh Director of Handlooms 
and Textiles and Apparel Export Parks 

122.92 0 122.92 

4 
Apparel Retail Training & Job Solutions 
(ARTJS) 

438.48 0 438.48 

5 
Apparel Training and Design Centre 
(ATDC) 

799.00 0 799.00 

6 Arvind Limited 69.75 0 69.75 

7 
Association of Lady Entrepreneurs of 
India (ALEAP) 

256.34 0 256.34 

8 Bee Kay Precision (India) Pvt. Ltd. 68.58 0 68.58 

9 Best Corporation Private Limited 20.93 0 20.93 

10 Bharat Mata Welfare Foundation 47.92 0 47.92 

11 Bhartiya Mahila Gramodyog Sansthan 56.00 4.34 60.34 

12 Bhaskar Foundation 54.00 38.95 92.95 

13 Birla Cotsyn (India) Limited 489.91 100.46 590.37 

14 BVG Educational Trust 76.87 18.25 95.12 

15 
Centre for Entrepreneurship Development 
(CED), Industries Commissionerate, Govt. 
of Gujarat 

625.1 0 625.10 

16 Centum Learning Limited 111.00 14.27 125.27 

17 Cibi International Private Limited 98.02 0 98.02 

18 CTA Apparels Pvt Ltd 55.86 0 55.86 

19 Daksh Foundation 65.32 6.96 72.28 

20 DVR Exports Pvt Ltd 90.56 15.14 105.70 

21 
Department of Industries & Commerce, 
Govt. of Tripura 

0 6.82 6.82 

22 Fair Trade Forum – India (FTF-I) 47.27 0 47.27 

23 Fuzone E Systems Pvt Ltd 180.42 23.62 204.04 

24 
Gyanodaya Information and Education 
Society 

52.55 0 52.55 

25 Indus Intex Pvt Ltd 57.42 0 57.42 

26 IL&FS Cluster Development Initiative Ltd.  1333.38 0 1333.38 

27 Ibrahim International Ltd 191.85 0 191.85 

28 Jahanvi JITM Skills 160.38 27.99 188.37 

29 
Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure 
Development Corporation Ltd. (KSTIDCL)  

217.84 0 217.84 

30 Khator Fibre & Fabrics Ltd. 16.06 153.98 170.04 

31 Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog  (MPLUN) 41.81 0 41.81 

32 
Maharashtra Academy of Engineering and 
Educational Research (MAEER) 

0 129.53 129.53 



33 Matrix Clothing Pvt. Ltd. 557.92 0 557.92 

34 Modelama Exports Limited 29.27 97.95 127.22 

35 Modern Education Society 59.91 16.17 76.08 

36 Monash International Limited 171.60 4.60 176.20 

37 
Nalanda Institute For Computer & 
Vocational Training Pvt. Ltd. 

37.50 0 37.50 

38 NIFT – TEA Knitwear Fashion Institute 423.03 17.10 440.13 

39 
Office of Commissione Industries, Govt. of 
Rajasthan 

146.90 0 146.90 

40 PMG Commerce Edge Foundation 52.26 0 52.26 

41 
Powerloom Development & Export 
Promotion Council (PDEXCIL) 

22.44 1.15 23.59 

42 Quess Corp Ltd. 0 24.10 24.10 

43 Samvit Education Trust 148.81 33.62 182.43 

44 Shahi Exports Pvt Ltd 41.81 0 41.81 

45 Shiksha Prasarini Samiti 67.00 0 67.00 

46 
Shri Amareshwar Graminabhivruddhi 
Shiksan and Kalyan Samsthe  

85.82 0 85.82 

47 Shri Technologies 38.69 23.31 62.00 

48 Sri Lakshmi Cotsyn Ltd 8.73 0 8.73 

49 
Tamilnadu Spinning Mills Association 
(TASMA) 

85.47 0 85.47 

50 Technopak Advisors Private Limited 170.99 0 170.99 

51 
The Clothing Manufacturers Association 
of India (CMAI) 

143.50 52.38 195.88 

52 
Urbo Rural Integrated Development 
Association (URIDA) 

61.17 23.94 85.11 

53 
Uttar Pradesh Industrial Co-operative 
Association (UPICA) 

120.22 44.39 164.61 

54 Wazir Advisors Private Limited 471.99 0 471.99 

55 Welspun India Ltd 277.71 0 277.71 

56 
Women Entrepreneurs Karnataka 
Association(WEKAS) 

241.41 78.74 320.15 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 

Details of state-wise funds released to WSCs for Skill upgradation 
programmes in Jharkhand and other states during last two years under 

NHDP/CHCDS 
(Handloom Sector) 

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
States 

2017-18 2018-19 

No. of 

weavers 
covered 

Fund 

released (Rs. 
In lakh) 

No. of 

weavers 
covered 

Fund released 

(Rs. In lakh) 

1 Andhra 
Pradesh 

420 77.57 540 78.18 

2 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

480 66.60     

3 Assam 6120 765.15     

4 Bihar 280 41.86     

5 Chhattisgarh 240 33.30     

6 Gujarat 0 0.00     

7 Himachal 
Pradesh 

320 49.62     

8 Haryana     20 4.28 

9 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

400 55.50     

10 Jharkhand 0 0.00     

11 Karnataka 60 9.83 480 63.84 

12 Kerala 160 22.20 220 28.74 

13 Madhya 
Pradesh 

0 0.00     

14 Maharashtra 0 0.00     

15 Manipur 0 0.00     

16 Meghalaya 0 0.00     

17 Mizoram 700 47.46     

18 Nagaland 0 0.00     

19 Punjab     20 4.28 

20 Odisha 0 0.00 480 58.07 

21 Rajasthan 0 0.00     

22 Sikkim 0 0.00     

23 Tamil Nadu 240 48.35 1000 153.6 

24 Telangana 0 0.00     

25 Tripura 0 0.00     

26 Uttar Prdesh 420 17.12 100 13.02 

27 Uttarakhand 120 13.64     

28 West Bengal 0 0.00 280 53.59 

  Total 9960 1248.20 3140 457.60 

 

  



Annexure-III 

List of training programme conducted and amount sanctioned in Jharkhand 
and other State during 2017-18 to 2018-19 under HRD Scheme  

(Handicraft Sector) 

  2017-18 2018-19 

S.No. Name of State No. of skill 
training 

conducted 

Amount 
Sanctioned 
(in lakhs) 

No. of skill 
training 

conducted 

Amount 
Sanctioned 
(in lakhs) 

1 Andaman & 
Nicobar 

0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 5 35.76 0 0 

5 Bihar 1 9.76 0 0 

6 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 

7 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 

8 Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

0 0 0 0 

9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 

10 Delhi  1 9.98 0 0 

11 Goa 0 0 0 0 

12 Gujarat 4 39.94 0 0 

13 Haryana 0 0 6 60.66 

14 Himachal 

Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 

15 J&K 0 0 0 0 

16 Jharkhand  0 0 0 0 

17 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 

18 Kerala 0 0 0 0 

19 Madhya Pradesh 1 7.8 0 0 

20 Maharashtra 3 29.95 0 0 

21 Meghalaya 2 20.22 0 0 

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0 

23 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 

24 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 

25 Odisha 1 31.85 0 0 

26 Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 

27 Punjab 0 0 0 0 

28 Rajasthan 0 0 9 90.99 

29 Sikkim 7 70.78 0 0 

30 Tamilnadu 0 0 0 0 

31 Telangana 0 0 0 0 

32 Tripura 0 0 0 0 

33 Uttar Pradesh 15 109.81 12 121.36 

34 Uttrakhand 0 0 0 0 

 

******* 


